

14-704-ag(L)

& 14-1394-ag(CON)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON CORP., as Successor-in-
Interest to The Bank of New York Company, Inc.,

Petitioner-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT
No. 26683-09 (Judge Diane L. Kroupa)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

TAMARA W. ASHFORD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361
RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959
JUDITH A. HAGLEY (202) 514-8126
*Attorneys, Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

September 25, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	iv
Glossary	viii
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the issues	1
Statement of the case	2
A. Procedural overview	2
B. Background: The STARS transaction	3
C. Barclays and KPMG promote STARS to BNY	8
D. The parties implement STARS	10
1. Trust	13
2. Loan	15
3. Netting the Tax-Spread from the Trust against the interest due on the Loan generates negative interest	19
E. Tax Court proceedings	20
1. Initial Tax Court opinion	24
2. Tax Court’s supplemental opinion	28
Summary of argument	29
Argument	31
I. The Tax Court correctly determined that BNY’s STARS transaction should be disregarded for U.S. tax purposes under the economic-substance doctrine	31

	Page
Standard of review	31
A. Introduction.....	31
B. BNY’s STARS transaction lacked business purpose and economic substance	41
1. BNY sought — and Barclays/KPMG promoted — a prepackaged and contrived tax-avoidance scheme	45
2. BNY has failed to identify any non-tax purpose for the STARS Trust structure	48
3. The Trust’s circular cash flows generated no non-tax benefits	54
4. The Tax Court correctly determined that the income earned from the pre-existing Trust assets or from the Loan proceeds was not an economic benefit generated by STARS	57
5. The Tax Court’s profitability analysis correctly disregarded the Tax-Spread payments	63
6. The Trust did not generate any non-tax profit for BNY, even if — contrary to the Tax Court’s determination — the Tax-Spread is considered non-tax income.....	73
II. The Tax Court erroneously held that BNY was entitled to claim interest-expense deductions from the above-market Loan used to camouflage the sham Trust.....	77
Standard of review	77

	Page
A. Introduction.....	77
B. That the Loan was real, and its proceeds available for use by BNY, does not immunize it from analysis under the economic-substance doctrine.....	78
C. The overpriced Loan had no non-tax purpose	83
D. Evidence regarding STARS’s development erroneously excluded by the Tax Court on relevancy grounds reinforces that the overpriced Loan was used as tax camouflage	86
Conclusion.....	89
Certificate of compliance	90
Certificate of service	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>ACM Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998)	57, 80
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , 658 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2011)	34, 35, 40, 54, 70, 72
<i>Am. Int’l Group, Inc., v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 1286193 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 14-765 (2d Cir.)	33
<i>ASA Investerings Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	39, 72, 79
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	36
<i>Boca Investerings Partnership v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	58
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	35, 42, 57
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 113 T.C. 214 (1999), <i>rev’d</i> , 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001)	74-76
<i>DeMartino v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1988)	34, 35, 40, 45
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978)	31, 72, 77
<i>Gardner v. Commissioner</i> , 954 F.2d 836 (2d Cir. 1992)	41, 45
<i>Gilman v. Commissioner</i> , 933 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1991)	3, 41, 45, 54, 72, 74, 81
<i>Goldstein v. Commissioner</i> , 364 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1966)	41, 45, 47, 66, 79, 85
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935)	57
<i>IES Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 350 (8th Cir. 2001)	74-76

-v-

Cases (Cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>InterTAN, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 2004 WL 25249 (T. Ct.), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 Fed. Appx. 348 (5th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Kerman v. Commissioner</i> , 713 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2013)	81, 82
<i>Kirchman v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1989)	35
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960)	79
<i>Lee v. Commissioner</i> , 155 F.3d 584 (2d Cir. 1998)	77, 79, 85
<i>Long Term Capital Holdings v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Conn. 2004), <i>aff'd by</i> <i>unpublished order</i> , 150 Fed. Appx. 40 (2d Cir. 2005).....	53, 82
<i>Merck & Co. v. United States</i> , 652 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2011)	66
<i>Merryman v. Commissioner</i> , 873 F.2d 879 (5th Cir. 1989)	54
<i>Nicole Rose Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 320 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003)	25, 42, 53, 57, 58
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 279 U.S. 716 (1929)	70
<i>Ozaltin v. Ozaltin</i> , 708 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Pritired 1, LLC v. United States</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 693 (S.D. Iowa 2011)	33, 75
<i>Reddam v. Commissioner</i> , 755 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2014)	73
<i>Salem Financial, Inc. v. United States</i> , 112 Fed. Cl. 543 (2013), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 14-5027 (Fed. Cir.)	8, 33, 42, 44, 50 53, 55, 63, 64, 78, 82-85

Cases (Cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Santander Holdings USA v. United States</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D. Mass. 2013).....	44, 71, 72
<i>Southgate Master Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 659 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Stobie Creek Invs., LLC v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 636 (2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 608 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	53
<i>Stobie Creek Invs. LLC v. United States</i> , 608 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	45, 47, 73, 81
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007)	49
<i>TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2006)	34, 35, 40, 43, 70, 71
<i>Ulfik v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad</i> , 77 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1996)	77, 89
<i>WFC Holdings Corp. v. United States</i> , 728 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2013).....	49, 58

Statutes: **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 61(a)	3
§ 901(i)	35
§§ 901-909	3
§ 6213(a)	1
§ 7442.....	1
§ 7453.....	87
§ 7482(a)(1)	1
§ 7483.....	1
§ 7701(o).....	37
§ 7701(o)(2)(B)	75

Miscellaneous:

12 Mertens Law of Fed'l Income Tax'n § 45D:62 (2014).....	3
56 Cong. Rec. App. 677 (1918)	32
72 Fed. Reg. 15081 (2007)	7, 37
Bittker & Lokken, <i>Federal Tax'n of Income, Estates & Gifts</i> (rev. 3d ed. 2005)	75
Fed. R. Evid. 401	86, 87
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....	39
Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Impact of Int'l</i> <i>Tax Reform</i> (JCX-22-06)	32
Tax Ct. Rule 143.....	87
